

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA NUMBER 39
(Back of the Yards Neighborhood Council, Contractor)
Financial Statements and
Additional Information
For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

**SPECIAL SERVICE AREA NUMBER 39
(Back of the Yards Neighborhood Council, Contractor)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT	1 - 2
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
Statement of Net Position and Governmental Funds Balance Sheet	3
Statement of Activities and Governmental Funds, Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance	4
Schedule of Revenues and Expenditures - Budget and Actual	5 - 7
Notes to Financial Statements	8 - 10
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	
Opinion on Additional Information	11
Summary Schedule of Findings	12



CARY J. HALL
& ASSOCIATES, LLC
Certified Public Accountants and Consultants

To the Board of Directors - Commissioners of Special Service Area # 39
Back of the Yards Neighborhood Council, Contractor
Chicago, IL

Independent Auditor's Report

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of **SPECIAL SERVICE AREA NUMBER 39** (a taxing district authorized by the City of Chicago) , which comprise the statement of net position and governmental funds balance sheet of December 31, 2014, and the related statements of activities and governmental funds, revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balance, and statement of revenues and expenditures - budget and actual, for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Unmodified Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of **SPECIAL SERVICE AREA NUMBER 39** as of December 31, 2014, and the changes in its net asset and its cash flows for the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Cary J. Hall & associates, LLC

April 23, 2015
Chicago, Illinois

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA NUMBER 39
 (Back of the Yards Neighborhood Council, Contractor)
 Statement of Net Position and Governmental Funds Balance Sheet
 December 31, 2014

	<u>Governmental Funds</u>	<u>Adjustments</u>	<u>Statement of Net Position</u>
ASSETS			
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 2)	\$ 196,329	\$ -	\$ 196,329
Receivable from affiliate (Note 3)	264,140	-	264,140
Real estate taxes receivable, less allowance for uncollectible taxes of \$47,000	<u>845,543</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>845,543</u>
Total Assets	<u>\$ 1,306,012</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,306,012</u>
LIABILITIES			
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 9,587	\$ -	\$ 9,587
Notes payable - Line of credit (Note 4)	281,496	-	281,496
Payable to affiliate (Note 3)	<u>55,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>55,000</u>
Total Liabilities	346,083	-	346,083
DEFERRED INFLOWS			
Deferred property tax revenue	885,320	(885,320)	-
FUND BALANCE/NET POSITION			
Unassigned	<u>74,609</u>	<u>(74,609)</u>	
Total Fund Balance	<u>74,609</u>	<u>(74,609)</u>	
Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows and Fund Balance	<u>\$ (810,711)</u>		
Net Position - Unrestricted		<u>\$ 959,929</u>	<u>\$ 959,929</u>
Total fund balance - governmental funds			\$ 74,609
Property tax revenue is recognized in the period it is levied rather than when "available"			
A portion of the property tax is deferred as it is not available in the governmental funds			885,320
Total net position			<u>\$ 959,929</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA NUMBER 39
 (Back of the Yards Neighborhood Council, Contractor)
 Statement of Activities and Governmental Funds, Revenues, Expenditures
 and Changes in Fund Balance
 For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

REVENUES	Governmental Funds	Adjustments	Statement of Activities
Property Taxes	\$ 888,367	\$ -	\$ 888,367
Total Revenues	888,367	-	888,367
EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES			
Program Services:			
Advertising and Promotion	40,301		40,301
Public Way Maintenance	75,412		75,412
Public Way Aesthetics	45,003	-	45,003
Tenant Retention / Attraction	24,083	-	24,083
Façade Improvements	21,661	-	21,661
Parking/ Transit / Accessibility	26,621	-	26,621
District Planning	5,841	-	5,841
Operational program support	489,031		489,031
Administration:			
Management and General	49,947	-	49,947
Total Expenditures/ Expenses	\$ 777,900	\$ -	\$ 777,900
Excess of Revenues Over Expenditures	110,467	(110,467)	-
Change in Net Position		110,467	110,467
FUND BALANCE/NET POSITION			
Beginning of Year	(922,743)	886,885	\$ (35,858)
End of year	\$ (812,276)	\$ 886,885	\$ 74,609

Amount reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position are different because:

Net change in fund balance - governmental funds	\$ 110,467
Property tax revenue is recognized in the year it is available rather than when it is levied for governmental funds	-
Net change in net position - governmental funds	\$ 110,467

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA NUMBER 39
 (Back of the Yards Neighborhood Council, Contractor)
 Comparison Schedules of Actual Revenues and Expenses to Budget
 For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

	Actual	Budget	Variance
SUPPORT AND REVENUES			
Real estate taxes - current period	\$ 939,358	\$ 885,320	\$ 54,038
Real estate taxes - prior period	13,967	-	13,967
Real estate taxes - carryover	-	184,266	(184,266)
Interest and other income	26	-	26
Total Support and Revenues	<u>953,351</u>	<u>1,069,586</u>	<u>(116,235)</u>
EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES			
Program Services:			
Advertising and Promotion			
Display ads	10,249	30,000	(19,751)
Holiday / Seasonal	8,141	2,500	5,641
Print materials	3,134	5,000	(1,866)
Special events	10,927	15,000	(4,073)
Website/Technology	7,850	7,500	350
Total Advertising and Promotion	<u>40,301</u>	<u>60,000</u>	<u>(19,699)</u>
Public Way Maintenance			
Equipment purchase and maintenance	2,145	3,000	(855)
Acid etching removal and/or prevention	38,143	45,000	(6,857)
Sidewalk power washing	9,550	10,000	(450)
Storage rental	2,400	2,400	-
Supplies	1,245	3,000	(1,755)
Trash removal service	2,207	2,000	207
Other: Truck and sweeper lease	15,000	15,000	-
Other: Radio airtime	608	-	608
Other: Fuel	4,114	5,000	(886)
Total Public Way Maintenance	<u>75,412</u>	<u>85,400</u>	<u>(9,988)</u>
Public Way Aesthetics			
Banner maintenance	13,650	15,000	(1,350)
Landscaping	-	27,000	(27,000)
Streetscape elements purchase	31,353	80,000	(48,647)
Total Public Way Aesthetics	<u>45,003</u>	<u>122,000</u>	<u>(76,997)</u>

See independent auditor's report on additional information.

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA NUMBER 39
 (Back of the Yards Neighborhood Council, Contractor)
 Comparison Schedules of Actual Revenues and Expenses to Budget
 For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

	Actual	Budget	Variance
Tenant Retention / Attraction			
Data collection	24,083	20,000	4,083
Total Tenant Retention / Attraction	24,083	20,000	4,083
Façade Improvements			
Façade enhancement program	21,661	115,000	(93,339)
Total Façade Improvements	21,661	115,000	(93,339)
Parking/ Transit / Accessibility			
Parking / wayfinding/signage	-	10,000	(10,000)
Other: Bus lease	12,000	12,000	-
Other: Fuel	14,621	10,000	4,621
Other: Repairs and maintenance	-	5,000	(5,000)
Total Parking / Transit / Accessibility	26,621	37,000	(10,379)
Safety Programs			
Security services	-	10,000	(10,000)
Total Safety Programs	-	10,000	(10,000)
District Planning			
Master planning	5,841	10,000	(4,159)
Total District Planning	5,841	10,000	(4,159)
Personal			
Program personal cost allocation	489,031	489,031	-
Total Personal cost allocation	489,031	489,031	-

See independent auditor's report on additional information.

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA NUMBER 39
 (Back of the Yards Neighborhood Council, Contractor)
 Comparison Schedules of Actual Revenues and Expenses to Budget
 For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

	<u>Actual</u>	<u>Budget</u>	<u>Variance</u>
Administration:			
Operational & Administrative Support			
SSA Annual report	-	4,000	(4,000)
SSA Audit	4,000	6,000	(2,000)
Bookkeeping / Payroll	4,101	4,101	-
Meeting Expense	1,761	2,000	(239)
Office Equipment Lease / Maintenance	4,110	4,110	-
Office rent	10,000	10,000	-
Office supplies	2,577	2,550	27
Office Utilities / Telephone	4,950	4,950	-
Postage	1,500	1,500	-
Office printing	3,500	3,500	-
Other: Finance charges and bank fee's	488	500	(12)
Other: Liability insurance	12,960	12,960	-
	<u>49,947</u>	<u>56,171</u>	<u>(6,224)</u>
Loss Collection	<u>64,984</u>	<u>64,984</u>	<u>-</u>
Total Expenses	<u>842,884</u>	<u>1,069,586</u>	<u>(226,702)</u>
Excess of Revenues Over Expenditures	<u>\$ 110,467</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 110,467</u>

See independent auditor's report on additional information.

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA NUMBER 39
(Back of the Yards Neighborhood Council, Contractor)
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2014

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Nature of Organization - On November 14, 2006 the City Council of the City of Chicago passed an ordinance authorizing the re-establishment of Special Service Area ("SSA") Number 39. The City authorizes a Special Service Area Commission (the Commissioners) to preside over SSA approved annual activities. The annual activities are funded with a tax levy upon taxable properties within a designated area of the Archer/Brighton Park Retail District.

The service programs include but not limited to maintenance and beautification, new construction, coordinated marketing and promotional activities, parking and transit programs, area strategic planning, business retention and recruitments, building facade improvements, security services and other technical assistance activities to promote community and economic development.

Back of the Yards Neighborhood Council, Contractor for Special Service Area # 10 is an not-for-profit corporation organized under the laws of the State of Illinois. The Back of the Yards Neighborhood Council is a community organization whose mission is to enhance the general welfare of all residents, organizations, and businesses by integrating social service and economic development programs.

Income Taxes For tax filings, the Organization is monitored for compliance by the Back of the Yards Neighborhood Council, which is a not-for-profit organization that is exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and is not classified by the Internal Revenue Service as a private foundation.

Government-Wide and Fund Financial Statements - The financial statements of the SSA have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America as applied to governmental units, hereinafter referred to as GAAP (generally accepted accounting Principles). The accepted standard-setting body for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles is GASB (the Governmental Accounting Standards Board).

Government-Wide financial statements (Statement of Net Positions and Statement of Activities) are prepared using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting for all of the SSA's activities. The Fund Financial Statements, which focus on the SSA's governmental fund's current financial resources measurement, are prepared on the modified accrual basis.

The SSA accounts for its activities in one fund, its general fund.

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation - The government-wide financial statements are reported using the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the year in which they are levied.

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA NUMBER 39
(Back of the Yards Neighborhood Council, Contractor)
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2014

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - CONTINUED

The governmental fund financial statements are prepared on the modified accrual basis of accounting, with only current assets and liabilities included on the balance sheet. Under the modified accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recorded when susceptible to accrual, i.e., both measurable and available to finance expenditures of the current period. Available means collected within the current period or soon enough thereafter to be used to pay liabilities of the current period. Property taxes are susceptible to accrual and recognized as a receivable in the year levied. Revenue recognition is deferred unless the taxes are received within 60 days subsequent to year-end. Expenditures are recorded when the liability is incurred.

Fund Equity/Net Position - Governmental fund equity is classified as fund balance. Fund balance is further classified as non-spendable, restricted, committed, assigned or unassigned. Non-spendable fund balance cannot be spent because of its form. Restricted fund balance has limitations imposed by enabling legislation or an outside party. Committed fund balance is a limitation imposed by the SSA board through approval of resolutions. Assigned fund balances is a limitation imposed by a designee of the SSA board. Unassigned fund balance is the net resources in excess of what can be properly classified in one of the above four categories.

When both restricted and unrestricted fund balances are available for use, it is the SSA's policy to use restricted fund balances first, then unrestricted fund balances. Furthermore, committed fund balance is reduced first, followed by assigned amounts, and then unassigned amounts when expenditures are incurred for purposes for which amounts in any of those unrestricted fund balance classifications can be used.

Special Service Area Agreement - The City of Chicago has established a special service area known and designated as "Special Service Area Number 10" to provide special services in addition to those services generally provided by the City. Back of the Yards Neighborhood Council has been designated as "Contractor" under terms of the agreement. The City has authorized a levy not to exceed 2.5% of the equalized assessed value of all property within the area to produce sufficient revenues to provide those special services.

Cash and Cash Equivalents - Cash and cash equivalents is defined as short-term liquid investments such as cash in banks, money markets and other financial instruments that can be reduced to cash in thirty days or less. The Organization maintains its cash in bank accounts, which, at times, may exceed the federally insured limits. The Organization has not experienced any losses in such accounts and believes it is not exposed to any significant credit risk on cash and cash equivalents. The Organization has established a separate checking account and all tax revenue funds are automatically deposited into this checking account. The Contractor did not commingle Service Tax funds with funds from any other source.

Date of Management's Review - Management has evaluated subsequent events through April 22, 2015, the date on which the financial statements were available to be issued.

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA NUMBER 39
(Back of the Yards Neighborhood Council, Contractor)

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2014

NOTE 2 - CONCENTRATIONS

The Special Service Area receives 100% of its operating support from revenues collected from taxes levied or imposed upon property within the area.

NOTE 3 - RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Organization is an affiliate of the Back of the Yards Business Association, Special Service Area Numbers 13, 10, 7 and Back of the Yards Neighborhood Council. The Organization contracts with the Back of the Yards Neighborhood Council as sole service provider in order to administer and provide direct services on behalf of the Organization, which has no employees.

The transactions and balances due (to) from each of the affiliates are summarized below.

	Neighborhood Council	SSA # 7	SSA # 10	Total
Balance at December 31, 2013	\$ 264,140	\$ 15,000	\$ (55,000)	\$ 209,140
Allocated expenses	(569,614)	-	-	(569,614)
Payments - Line of Credit	-	(15,000)		(15,000)
Cash disbursements	569,614		-	569,614
Balance at December 31, 2014	<u>\$ 264,140</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ (55,000)</u>	<u>\$ 194,140</u>

NOTE 4 - NOTE PAYABLE

The Organization has available a line of credit with a local bank. The unpaid principal balance under the loan is secured by future tax revenue and bears interest at 8.25% at year end. Interest payments are due monthly. At December 31, 2013, the balance was \$281,496

Principal and interest were paid by the Back of the Yards Neighborhood Council on the line of credit totaling \$20,762, of which \$24,377 was interest expense.

NOTE 6 - PROPERTY TAXES

Property taxes become an enforceable line on real property on January 1 of the year it is levied. Taxes are payable in two installments in the subsequent year. The first installment is an estimate based on the year billed levy (55%) and is due in march. The second installment is due on August 1, or 30 days from the mailing of the tax bills if issued later than July 1. The second installment is based on the remaining amount of the levy on file with the County. Bills are issued and collected by Cook County who remits the SSA's share to the City who remits the monies to the SSA.



CARY J. HALL
& ASSOCIATES, LLC
Certified Public Accountants and Consultants

To the Board of Directors - Commissioners of
Back of the Yards Neighborhood Council, Contractor
Chicago, IL

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

We have audited the financial statements of **SERVICE AREA NUMBER 39** as of and for the year ended December 31, 2014, and have issued our report thereon dated April 23, 2015 which contained an unmodified opinion on those financial statements. Our audit was performed for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The summary schedule of findings is presented for the purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial statements as a whole.

Cary J. Hall & Associates, LLC

April 23, 2015
Chicago, Illinois

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA NUMBER 39
(Back of the Yards Neighborhood Council, Contractor)
Summary Schedule of Findings
For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

We have read the requirements of the Service Provider Agreement between Special Service Area # 39, Contractor, and the City of Chicago. Based on our understanding of the agreement and the facts surrounding the performance under the agreement, we noted no exceptions.

Certain items of emphasis are provided:

The total revenues used during the year ended December 31, 2014, were made available from the budgeted sources in amounts specified in the budget.

Special Service Area 39 commissioners have acknowledged that the line of credit entered into was prior to this commission's seating and was entered into without their knowledge, authority and approval.

The tax levies should not have been used as collateral, and the commissioners are aware that the Back of the Yards Neighborhood Council management is working to resolve this situation by the end of 2015. The Back of the Yards Neighborhood Council has submitted a plan to Park Federal (the lender) to restructure this debt, without any liability or use of Special Service Area #39 tax levies as collateral for the Back of the Yards Neighborhood line of credit.

SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS

Current Year Levy	\$	885,320
Uncollected balance in prior year levies	\$	845,543
Prior year deferred revenue was	\$	885,320

Allowance is approximately 6 % of the receivable in loss collection.

See independent auditor's report on additional information.